

Kolkata

Gazette

## *Extraordinary* Published by Authority

PAUSA 29]

FRIDAY, JANUARY 19, 2024

[SAKA 1945

PART I-Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

## **GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL**

Personnel & Administrative Reforms Department

Administrative Reforms Cell

## NOTIFICATION

No. 60-PAR(AR)/P/2R-2/2023

Dated, Kolkata, the 19th January, 2024

In exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (3) of section 7 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (2 of 1974) (hereinafter referred to as the said Code) and after consultation with the Hon'ble High Court at Kolkata and in supersession of all previous notifications on the subject, the Governor is pleased hereby –

- (a) to divide with effect from the 19<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024, the district of Jalpaiguri into sub-divisions of Jalpaiguri Sadar, Dhupguri and Mal; and
- (b) to declare that with effect from the said date, the limits of the three sub-divisions as aforesaid shall comprise the local areas included within the jurisdiction of the police stations as specified by the State Government from time to time in notifications under clause (s) of section 2 of the said Code or clause(s) of sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898 (5 of 1898), as shown in the Schedule below:-

## The Schedule

Sl. No.	Name of the Sub-Divisions	Name of Police Stations
1.	Jalpaiguri Sadar	Kotwali, Maynaguri, Rajganj, New Jalpaiguri, Bhaktinagar
2.	Dhupguri	Dhupguri and Banarhat
3.	Mal	Mal Bazar, Meteli and Nagrakata
		By order of the Governor,

B. P. GOPALIKA Chief Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Published by Personnel & Administrative Reforms Department (Administrative Reforms Cell), West Bengal and printed at Saraswaty Press Ltd. (Government of West Bengal Enterprise), Kolkata 700 056.